## PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COUNCIL

## **COMMITTEE REPORT**

2021 Legislative Session

Reference

CB-111-2021

No.:

Draft No.: 1

Dian No..

**Committee:** Committee of the Whole

Date:

10/12/2021

**Action:** 

**FAV** 

**REPORT:** Favorable 8-0: Council Members Hawkins, Anderson-Walker, Davis, Dernoga, Franklin, Ivey, Taveras, and Turner. Absent: Glaros, Harrison, and Streeter.

The Prince George's County Council convened as the Committee of the Whole on October 14, 2021, to review CB-111-2021. As proposed, CB-111-2021 will approve the labor "Agreement" by and between Prince George's County, Maryland, and the Prince George's County Police Civilian Employees Association to provide for wages and certain other terms and conditions.

While many of the terms and conditions in the attached Settlement Summary remain the same, some modifications include two merit increases for employees in FY '22 and retroactive Hazard Pay from September 27, 2020, through April 24, 2021. In addition, this Agreement also includes a modification in the annual leave carryover amount.

The Office of Law reports CB-111-2021 to be in proper legislative form with no legal impediments to its enactment.

The Policy Group advises that the fiscal impact of CB-111-2021 is \$2,307,782 over one fiscal year.

After discussion, the Prince George's County Council, sitting as the Committee of the Whole, voted CB-111-2021 out favorably, 8-0.